24,059,010

 24,818,482

 23,764,153

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.72 )  $ (0.40 )  $ (1.50 )  $ (1.44 )

The following outstanding shares of potentially dilutive securities have been excluded from diluted net loss per common

share for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive:

Nine Months Ended,

September 30

 2019  2018

Options to purchase common stock 1,625,627   2,205,126

PRSUs and RSUs issued and unvested 881,516   605,985

Warrants to purchase common stock 2,006   4,857

Total 2,509,149   2,815,968

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

23

13. Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

As discussed in Note 1, the Company has revised certain prior period financial statements to correct immaterial errors in its

accounting for revenues, contractual allowances, allowance for doubtful accounts and certain other items as presented below (in

thousands, except share data):

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets

 As of June 30, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,154   $ (170 )  $ 15,984

Accounts receivable, net 29,137   (2,444 )  26,693

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,669   (141 )  3,528

Total current assets 94,974   (2,755 )  92,219

Property and equipment, net 12,618   826   13,444

Operating lease right-of-use assets 94,326   (83 )  94,243

Other assets 4,515   (18 )  4,497

Total assets 207,295   (2,030 )  205,265

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accrued liabilities 23,304   58   23,362

Deferred revenue 1,199   (118 )  1,081

Operating lease liabilities, current portion 7,384   (224 )  7,160

Total current liabilities 35,654   (284 )  35,370

Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion 88,106   110   88,216

Total liabilities 158,687   (174 )  158,513

Additional paid-in capital 271,551   (82 )  271,469

Accumulated other comprehensive income 35   25   60

Accumulated deficit (223,001 )  (1,799 )  (224,800 )

Total stockholders’ equity 48,608   (1,856 )  46,752

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 207,295   (2,030 )  205,265

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

24

 As of March 31, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,235   $ (134 )  $ 28,101

Accounts receivable, net 28,252   (1,481 )  26,771

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,810   (140 )  3,670

Total current assets 93,308   (1,755 )  91,553

Property and equipment, net 10,208   70   10,278

Operating lease right-of-use assets 9,232   (270 )  8,962

Total assets 117,184   (1,955 )  115,229

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 20,099   437   20,536

Deferred revenue 1,309   (47 )  1,262

Operating lease liabilities, current portion 5,052   (211 )  4,841

Total current liabilities 28,549   179   28,728

Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion 3,990   (59 )  3,931

Total liabilities 67,461   120   67,581

Additional paid-in capital 261,231   441   261,672

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2   25   27

Accumulated deficit (211,534 )  (2,541 )  (214,075 )

Total stockholders’ equity 49,723   (2,075 )  47,648

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 117,184   (1,955 )  115,229

 As of December 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Accounts receivable, net $ 21,977   $ (2,187 )  $ 19,790

Total current assets 106,482   (2,187 )  104,295

Total assets 119,710   (2,187 )  117,523

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 26,570   118   26,688

Deferred revenue 1,243   (20 )  1,223

Total current liabilities 30,236   98   30,334

Total liabilities 65,288   98   65,386

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (41 )  25   (16 )

Accumulated deficit (203,515 )  (2,310 )  (205,825 )

Total stockholders’ equity 54,422   (2,285 )  52,137

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 119,710   (2,187 )  117,523

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

25

 As of September 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Accounts receivable, net $ 20,465   $ (490 )  $ 19,975

Total current assets 106,731   (490 )  106,241

Total assets 118,989   (490 )  118,499

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 19,178   269   19,447

Deferred revenue 1,174   (15 )  1,159

Total current liabilities 22,263   254   22,517

Total liabilities 55,031   254   55,285

Accumulated other comprehensive income (29 )  10   (19 )

Accumulated deficit (188,801 )  (754 )  (189,555 )

Total stockholders’ equity 63,958   (744 )  63,214

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 118,989   (490 )  118,499

 As of June 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Accounts receivable, net $ 19,065   $ (1,064 )  $ 18,001

Total current assets 109,656   (1,064 )  108,592

Property and equipment, net 7,560   34   7,594

Total assets 120,918   (1,030 )  119,888

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 16,355   240   16,595

Total current liabilities 19,655   240   19,895

Total liabilities 52,452   240   52,692

Accumulated deficit (178,558 )  (1,270 )  (179,828 )

Total stockholders’ equity 68,466   (1,270 )  67,196

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 120,918   (1,030 )  119,888

 As of March 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Accounts receivable, net $ 17,165   $ (25 )  $ 17,140

Total current assets 111,542   (25 )  111,517

Total assets 122,321   (25 )  122,296

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 12,658   147   12,805

Total current liabilities 16,938   147   17,085

Total liabilities 49,698   147   49,845

Accumulated deficit (166,352 )  (172 )  (166,524 )

Total stockholders’ equity 72,623   (172 )  72,451

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 122,321   (25 )  122,296

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

26

 As of December 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets

Accounts receivable, net $ 12,953   $ 181   $ 13,134

Total current assets 119,581   181   119,762

Property and equipment, net 6,221   75   6,296

Total assets 133,123   256   133,379

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accrued liabilities 15,644   468   16,112

Total current liabilities 20,918   468   21,386

Total liabilities 53,570   468   54,038

Accumulated deficit (156,589 )  (212 )  (156,801 )

Total stockholders' equity 79,553   (212 )  79,341

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 133,123   256   133,379

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations

 Three months ended June 30, 2019  Six months ended June 30, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 53,331   $ (890 )  $ 52,441   $ 100,545   $ 230   $ 100,775

Cost of revenue 12,825   187   13,012   24,555   230   24,785

Gross profit 40,506   (1,077 )  39,429   75,990   —   75,990

Research and development 8,639   (806 )  7,833   15,395   (863 )  14,532

Selling, general and administrative 43,189   (1,028 )  42,161   79,894   333   80,227

Total operating expenses 51,828   (1,834 )  49,994   95,289   (530 )  94,759

Loss from operations (11,322 )  757   (10,565 )  (19,299 )  530   (18,769 )

Other income, net 310   (15 )  295   689   (19 )  670

Loss before income taxes (11,452 )  742   (10,710 )  (19,459 )  511   (18,948 )

Net loss (11,467 )  742   (10,725 )  (19,486 )  511   (18,975 )

Net loss per common share, basic and
diluted (0.46 )  0.03

 (0.43 )  (0.79 )  0.02

 (0.77 )

 Three months ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 47,214   $ 1,120   $ 48,334

Cost of revenue 11,730   43   11,773

Gross profit 35,484   1,077   36,561

Research and development 6,756   (57 )  6,699

Selling, general and administrative 36,705   1,361   38,066

Total operating expenses 43,461   1,304   44,765

Loss from operations (7,977 )  (227 )  (8,204 )

Other income, net 379   (4 )  375

Loss before income taxes (8,007 )  (231 )  (8,238 )

Net loss (8,019 )  (231 )  (8,250 )

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (0.33 )  (0.01 )  (0.34 )

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

27

 Year ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 147,293   $ (16 )  $ 147,277

Cost of revenue 38,579   216   38,795

Gross profit 108,714   (232 )  108,482

Research and development 20,750   110   20,860

Selling, general and administrative 131,582   1,731   133,313

Total operating expenses 152,332   1,841   154,173

Loss from operations (43,618 )  (2,073 )  (45,691 )

Other income, net 1,526   (25 )  1,501

Loss before income taxes (48,236 )  (2,098 )  (50,334 )

Net loss (48,280 )  (2,098 )  (50,378 )

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (2.02 )  (0.09 )  (2.11 )

 Three months ended September 30, 2018  Nine months ended September 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 38,104   $ 337   $ 38,441   $ 104,138   $ 1,357   $ 105,495

Cost of revenue 9,949   4   9,953   28,050   (61 )  27,989

Gross profit 28,155   333   28,488   76,088   1,418   77,506

Research and development 5,164   (78 )  5,086   13,747   29   13,776

Selling, general and administrative 32,739   (116 )  32,623   94,410   1,920   96,330

Total operating expenses 37,903   (194 )  37,709   108,157   1,949   110,106

Loss from operations (9,748 )  527   (9,221 )  (32,069 )  (531 )  (32,600 )

Other income, net 365   (10 )  355   1,082   (10 )  1,072

Loss before income taxes (10,244 )  517   (9,727 )  (33,567 )  (541 )  (34,108 )

Net loss (10,244 )  517   (9,727 )  (33,567 )  (541 )  (34,108 )

Net loss per common share, basic and
diluted (0.43 )  0.03

 (0.40 )  (1.41 )  (0.03 )  (1.44 )

 Three months ended June 30, 2018  Six months ended June 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 35,469   $ (177 )  $ 35,292   $ 66,034   $ 1,020   $ 67,054

Cost of revenue 9,490   (4 )  9,486   18,101   (65 )  18,036

Gross profit 25,979   (173 )  25,806   47,933   1,085   49,018

Research and development 4,564   83   4,647   8,583   107   8,690

Selling, general and administrative 33,094   846   33,940   61,671   2,036   63,707

Total operating expenses 37,658   929   38,587   70,254   2,143   72,397

Loss from operations (11,679 )  (1,102 )  (12,781 )  (22,321 )  (1,058 )  (23,379 )

Other income, net 334   4   338   717   —   717

Net loss (12,206 )  (1,098 )  (13,304 )  (23,323 )  (1,058 )  (24,381 )

Net loss per common share, basic and
diluted (0.51 )  (0.05 )  (0.56 )  (0.99 )  (0.04 )  (1.03 )

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

28

 Three months ended March 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 30,565   $ 1,197   $ 31,762

Cost of revenue 8,611   (61 )  8,550

Gross profit 21,954   1,258   23,212

Research and development 4,019   24   4,043

Selling, general and administrative 28,577   1,190   29,767

Total operating expenses 32,596   1,214   33,810

Loss from operations (10,642 )  44   (10,598 )

Other income, net 383   (4 )  379

Net loss (11,117 )  40   (11,077 )

 Year ended December 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Revenue $ 98,509   $ 620   $ 99,129

Cost of revenue 27,708   495   28,203

Gross profit 70,801   125   70,926

Research and development 13,335   (70 )  13,265

Selling, general and administrative 84,737   515   85,252

Total operating expenses 98,072   445   98,517

Loss from operations (27,271 )  (320 )  (27,591 )

Net loss (29,420 )  (320 )  (29,740 )

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (1.30 )  (0.01 )  (1.31 )

Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

 Three months ended June 30, 2019  Six months ended June 30, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (11,467 )  $ 742   $ (10,725 )  $ (19,486 )  $ 511   $ (18,975 )

Comprehensive loss (11,434 )  742   (10,692 )  (19,410 )  511   (18,899 )

 Three months ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (8,019 )  $ (231 )  $ (8,250 )

Comprehensive loss (7,976 )  (231 )  (8,207 )

 Year ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (48,280 )  $ (2,098 )  $ (50,378 )

Net change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities 24   25   49

Comprehensive loss (48,256 )  (2,073 )  (50,329 )

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

29

 Three months ended September 30, 2018  Nine months ended September 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (10,244 )  $ 517   $ (9,727 )  $ (33,567 )  $ (541 )  $ (34,108 )

Net change in unrealized losses on
available-for-sale securities 19

 —

 19

 (83 )  129

 46

Foreign currency translation (10 )  10   —   (10 )  10   —

Comprehensive loss (10,235 )  527   (9,708 )  (33,660 )  (402 )  (34,062 )

 Three months ended June 30, 2018  Six months ended June 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (12,206 )  $ (1,098 )  $ (13,304 )  $ (23,323 )  $ (1,058 )  $ (24,381 )

Comprehensive loss (12,159 )  (1,098 )  (13,257 )  (23,296 )  (1,058 )  (24,354 )

 Three months ended March 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (11,117 )  $ 40   $ (11,077 )

Comprehensive loss (11,137 )  40   (11,097 )

 Year ended December 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net loss $ (29,420 )  $ (320 )  $ (29,740 )

Comprehensive loss (29,476 )  (320 )  (29,796 )

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

30

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

 Six months ended June 30, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (19,486 )  $ 511   $ (18,975 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,292   18   1,310

Stock-based compensation 11,745   (82 )  11,663

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 10,683   1,687   12,370

Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets 5,061   83   5,144

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (17,844 )  (1,570 )  (19,414 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (27 )  263   236

Other assets (1,174 )  18   (1,156 )

Accounts payable 1,025   (6 )  1,019

Accrued liabilities (3,187 )  (70 )  (3,257 )

Deferred revenue (45 )  (98 )  (143 )

Operating lease liabilities (3,724 )  (114 )  (3,838 )

Net cash used in operating activities (16,781 )  639   (16,142 )

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (4,468 )  (809 )  (5,277 )

Net cash provided by investing activities 11,106   (809 )  10,297

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (3,869 )  (170 )  (4,039 )

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash end of period 16,154   (170 )  15,984

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Property, plant and equipment costs included in liabilities 284   16   300

 Three months ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (8,019 )  $ (231 )  $ (8,250 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Stock-based compensation 4,415   441   4,856

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 4,709   702   5,411

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (10,984 )  (1,408 )  (12,392 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (169 )  140   (29 )

Accrued liabilities (6,380 )  319   (6,061 )

Deferred revenue 66   (27 )  39

Net cash used in operating activities (17,099 )  (64 )  (17,163 )

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (1,635 )  (70 )  (1,705 )

Net cash provided by investing activities 26,449   (70 )  26,379

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 8,212   (134 )  8,078

Cash and cash equivalents end of period 28,235   (134 )  28,101

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

31

 Year ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (48,280 )  $ (2,098 )  $ (50,378 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 15,218   1,230   16,448

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (22,885 )  1,138   (21,747 )

Accrued liabilities 10,776   (275 )  10,501

Deferred revenue 5   (20 )  (15 )

Net cash used in operating activities (29,068 )  (25 )  (29,093 )

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of available-for-sale investments (93,158 )  25   (93,133 )

Net cash provided by investing activities 34,117   25   34,142

 Nine months ended September 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (33,567 )  $ (541 )  $ (34,108 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 8,921   671   9,592

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (15,088 )  10   (15,078 )

Accrued liabilities 3,335   (125 )  3,210

Deferred revenue (64 )  (15 )  (79 )

 Six months ended June 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (23,323 )  $ (1,058 )  $ (24,381 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 6,440   1,245   7,685

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accrued liabilities 497   (186 )  311

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Property, plant and equipment costs included in liabilities 218   34   252

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

32

 Three months ended March 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ (11,117 )  $ 40   $ (11,077 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 2,680   206   2,886

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accrued liabilities (2,977 )  (246 )  (3,223 )

 Year ended December 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss (29,420 )  (320 )  (29,740 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Stock-based compensation 10,123   (371 )  9,752

Provision for doubtful accounts and contractual allowances 9,403   (181 )  9,222

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (12,950 )  479   (12,471 )

Accrued liabilities 5,364   393   5,757

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Property, plant and equipment costs included in liabilities 35   75   110

Revised Consolidated Statements of Shareholder's Equity

 Six months ended June 30, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Stock-based compensation expense $ 11,745   $ (82 )  $ 11,663

Additional-paid-in-capital ending balance 271,551   (82 )  271,469

Accumulated other comprehensive loss beginning balance (41 )  25   (16 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ending balance 35   25   60

Accumulated deficit beginning balance (203,515 )  (2,310 )  (205,825 )

Net loss (19,486 )  511   (18,975 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (223,001 )  (1,799 )  (224,800 )

Total stockholders' equity 48,608   (1,856 )  46,752

 Three months ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Stock-based compensation expense $ 4,415   $ 441   $ 4,856

Additional-paid-in-capital ending balance 261,231   441   261,672

Accumulated other comprehensive loss beginning balance (41 )  25   (16 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ending balance 2   25   27

Accumulated deficit beginning balance (203,515 )  (2,310 )  (205,825 )

Net loss (8,019 )  (231 )  (8,250 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (211,534 )  (2,541 )  (214,075 )

Total stockholders' equity 49,723   (2,075 )  47,648

IRHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

33

 Year Ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Unrealized loss on investments $ 24   $ 25   $ 49

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ending balance (41 )  25   (16 )

Accumulated deficit beginning balance (156,589 )  (212 )  (156,801 )

Net loss (48,280 )  (2,098 )  (50,378 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (203,515 )  (2,310 )  (205,825 )

Total stockholders' equity 54,422   (2,285 )  52,137

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Accumulated deficit beginning balance $ (156,589 )  $ (212 )  $ (156,801 )

Net loss (23,323 )  (1,058 )  (24,381 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (178,558 )  (1,270 )  (179,828 )

Total stockholders' equity 68,466   (1,270 )  67,196

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Accumulated deficit beginning balance $ (156,589 )  $ (212 )  $ (156,801 )

Net loss (11,117 )  40   (11,077 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (166,352 )  (172 )  (166,524 )

Total stockholders' equity 72,623   (172 )  72,451

 Year Ended December 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Accumulated deficit beginning balance $ (127,169 )  $ 108   $ (127,061 )

Net loss (29,420 )  (320 )  (29,740 )

Accumulated deficit ending balance (156,589 )  (212 )  (156,801 )

Total stockholders' equity 79,553   (212 )  79,341

14. Subsequent Events

Agreement with Bristol-Meyers Squibb Company ("BMS")

 On November 12, 2019, the Company entered into a Master Services Agreement ("MSA") with Bristol-Meyers Squibb

Company ("BMS") to provide services in connection with certain clinical studies BMS is conducting. Under the terms of the first

Statement of Work ("SOW") attached to the MSA, the Company is responsible for key deliverables associated with the provision of

the Zio XT monitor and customized services including reporting of key data elements. BMS will pay the Company fees up to a

maximum of $6.8 million for services performed of the under the terms of the first Statement of Work attached to the MSA.